RESOLUTION NO. 23-1903

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, DELETING THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY SHERIFF ORDINANCE ADHOC REVIEW COMMITTEE SUNSET DATE; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; ANDPROVIDING WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on February 8, 2022, the Town of Miami Lakes (the "Town") Council met, and by motion created the Miami-Dade County Sheriff Ordinance Review Committee via Resolution 22-1815 (the "Committee"); and

WHEREAS, the Miami-Dade County Sheriff Ordinance Review Ad-Hoc Committee shall consist of one nominee from each Councilmember and Mayor, and be comprised of residents that may or may not have experience in law enforcement; and

WHEREAS, the Committee has met to discuss various police service options for the Town, has studied County resolutions regarding the creation of a "Sheriff's Office," and legislation moving through the Florida legislature regarding the establishment of a Miami-Dade "Sheriff's Office"; and

WHEREAS, the Miami-Dade "Sheriff's Office" will assume jurisdiction over many, if not all police functions that are currently overseen by the Miami-Dade County's Board of County Commissioner's Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the Town currently receives its policing services from Miami-Dade County Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the Town's police services contract is set to expire in 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Town Manager believes that it is in the Town's best interest that the Committee continue its deliberations and work until such time as there is greater clarity regarding the creation of a Miami-Dade County "Sheriff's Office", and its impact on the Town of Miami Lake; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that it is in the best interest of the Town to remove the Committee's Sunset Provision and allow it to continue to function as a Town Committee for the foreseeable future.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Removal of the Miami-Dade County Sheriff Ordinance Ad-Hoc Committee's (Resolution 22-1815) Sunset Provision. The Miami-Dade County Sheriff Ordinance Ad-Hoc Committee's Sunset Provision is hereby removed. The Committee shall continue to function as a Town Committee until such time as the Committee has finalized its recommendation to the Town Council.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Passed and adopted this 9th day of May 2023

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Alvarez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Dieguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid	Yes
-----------------	-----

Vice Mayor Carlos O. Alvarez Yes

Councilmember Luis E. Collazo Yes

Councilmember Josh Dieguez Yes

Councilmember Tony Fernandez Yes

Councilmember Ray Garcia Yes

Councilmember Marilyn Ruano Absent

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

Gina M. Inguanzo TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Lorenzo Cobiella

Gastesi, Lopez and Mestre, PLLC

DEP TOWN ATTORNEY